RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Resolution Number: 23-074

Record Number: PLN-2023-18203
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 511-371-036

Resolution by the Zoning Administrator of the County of Humboldt certifying
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act and conditionally
approving the Bigfoot Construction Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit.

WHEREAS, Bigfoot Construction has submitted an application and evidence in support
of approving a Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit for a two-story addition of
approximately 764 square feet and remodel of an existing single-family residence including
an upgrade to the existing septic system; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and
evidence and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies for
site inspections, comments, and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division as the Lead Agency has determined that the project
qualifies for categorical exemptions found in Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and
15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) of the CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, Attachment 3 in the Planning Division staff report includes evidence in
support of making all of the required findings for approving the proposed Coastal
Development Permit and Special Permit (Record Number PLLN-2023-18203); and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Zoning Administrator held a duly-noticed public
hearing on July 20, 2023, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for the
Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit, and reviewed and considered all evidence
and testimony presented at the hearing.

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Administrator makes all the
following findings:

1. FINDING: A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for a two-story addition of
approximately 764 square feet and remodel of an existing single-
family residence, consisting of changes to the roof pitch, and
electrical upgrades. Also proposed is the demolition of an
existing chimney and an upgrade to the existing septic system to
accommodate a four-bath system, and the installation of a swim
spa within the existing garage. The parcel is developed with a



EVIDENCE: a)

2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

1,461 square foot single family residence, a shop structure, an
uncovered patio, and an on-site wastewater treatment system.
The property is served with community water provided by the
Patrick Creek Community Services District. A Special Permit is
required for Design Review.

Project File: PLN-2023-18203

CEQA: The requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act have been met. The Humboldt County Zoning
Administrator has considered the project and finds the proposed
project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to
Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15302 (Replacement or
Reconstruction) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

The Class 1 exemption applies to the operation, repair,
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration
of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of existing or former use.

The Class 2 exemption applies to the replacement or
reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new
structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced
and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the
structure replaced.

A project can be disqualified from using a Categorical Exemption
if any of the exceptions listed in 15300.2 apply. However, none
of these exceptions apply to the proposed project.

FINDINGS FOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
AND SPECIAL PERMIT

The proposed development is in is in conformance with all
applicable policies and standards in the McKinleyville Area Plan
(MCAP).

The purpose of the RX land use designation is to allow
development of rural community neighborhoods not depending
on urban levels of service, prohibiting the creation of any new
parcels. The principal use is residential single-family with
neighborhood commercial services. The project consists of a
two-story addition of approximately 764 square feet and a



b)

d)

remodel of an existing single-family residence including an
upgrade to the existing septic system. The property is served with
community water provided by the Patrick Creek Community
Services District.

The project will not add to nor subtract from the Housing
Inventory. The addition and improvements to the existing
residence will have no effect on the Humboldt County Housing
Element.

According to the California Natural Diversity Database, the site
has potential habitat for northern red-legged frog, dark-eyed
gilia, and obscure bumble bee. The potential habitat for red-
legged frog and dark-eyed gilia is located at the base of the bluff
and westward, beginning approximately 220 feet west of the
project site. The potential habitat for obscure bumble bee covers
the subject parcel. As the project site is currently developed,
further disturbance within the same footprint is not expected to
adversely affect habitat for these species. The project was
referred to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife and no
response was received.

The parcel is in an area with slope stability defined as relatively
stable to moderately unstable and the project site is on flat area
of the parcel on top of a bluff. The parcel is not within a Fault
Hazard Zone, not mapped in an area of historic landslides, and is
not located in an area of potential liquefaction. An Engineering
Geologic Assessment of Slope Stability Conditions Report was
prepared for the project by SHN Consulting Engineers &
Geologists on August 26, 2022. The report concluded that the
proposed two-story addition along the northern end of the home
is irrelevant in regard to the existing geologic condition at the site
and will not decrease the existing setback, and that the proposed
improvement will have no effect on the existing slope stability
conditions at the site. The report did however identify
recommendations for maintaining the stability for the bluff into
the future. These are included as ongoing conditions of project
approval.

The project site is not located in any flood zones, tsunami hazard
zones, or 1s susceptible to coastal inundation.

The project is located in an area of high fire hazard severity and
is located within the State Responsibility Area and within the
Arcata Fire Protection District. The Arcata Fire Protection
District responds to structural fires and medical emergencies.



4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

g)

b)

Based on this evidence, no threats to hazards are anticipated as a
result of the project.

The project was referred to the Northwest Information Center,
Blue Lake Rancheria, the Wiyot Tribe, and the Bear River Band
of the Rohnerville Rancheria. All three tribes responded stating
that they are satisfied that the activities of the project do not
appear to represent a source of significant impact on cultural
resources provided the standard inadvertent discovery protocol is
followed. This has been included in the conditions of approval.

Sewage disposal systems placed on existing and proposed lots
must meet all of the requirements of the Humboldt County
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The project was
referred to DEH and RWQCB. DEH responded recommending
approval of the project and no response was received from
RWQCB. The project is conditioned that the proposed septic
upgrade meets the requirements of both DEH and RWQCB.

The parcel is within a Coastal Scenic Area. See Design Review
Authority Findings discussion below.

The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of the
existing RA zone in which the site is located.

The following uses are principally permitted within the RA zone:
Single Family Residential, Second Residential Unit, General
Agriculture, Cottage Industry; subject to the Cottage Industry
Regulations, and Minor Utilities to serve these uses. The project
consists of a two-story addition of approximately 764 square feet
and remodel of an existing single-family residence including an
upgrade to the existing septic system on a currently developed
lot.

The proposed project would not increase ground coverage
exceeding the maximum coverage allowed on the lot, all
minimum yard setback requirements will be met, the two-story
addition will not exceed the maximum structure height
requirement, and there is ample available parking area on the lot
to support the proposed two-story addition (master bedroom) and
the reduction of parking space within the garage resulting from
the installation of the swim spa.



FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

§313-39.1 X — No Further Subdivision Allowed

The purpose of this provision is to prohibit further subdivisions
of any lots within the zone.

Subdivision of the subject parcel is not proposed as part of the
project.

§313-19.1 D — Design Review

The purpose of these regulations is to provide design review for
conformance of new development with the policies and standards
of the General Plan, and to provide for a design review process
where neighborhoods within the same zone district desire to
preserve or enhance the area’s historical, cultural, or scenic
values.

The proposed addition and remodel of the residence is consistent
and compatible with the General Plan. Evidence of adherence to
the Design Review findings is discussed below. The
Neighborhood Design Survey, submitted by the applicant,
provided information about the homes within the vicinity of the
proposed project.

The subject parcel is not within a designated Coastal Scenic View
area but is within a Coastal Scenic Area. Setbacks from roads and
property lines are appropriate for protection of the scenic and
visual qualities of the site given the surrounding development,
vegetation, and building height. The two-story addition will
increase the height of the residence to approximately 21 feet tall.
The residence is not located between the closest public road and
the coast. The west side of the parcel between the residence and
the coast is covered with dense vegetation and the residence is on
a bluff approximately 175 feet in elevation above Clam Beach
Drive from which existing residences on the bluff are already
visible.

The Neighborhood Design Survey submitted by the applicant
profiled five homes within the general vicinity of the project. Of
the homes surveyed, three had rustic architecture and two had
contemporary architecture. Four of the homes surveyed utilized
composite roofing and one utilized shake roofing. Three of the
homes surveyed utilized wood for the exterior building siding
and two utilized T-111 siding. Three of the houses surveyed
exceed one story in height. The proposed addition and remodel
of the residence will be aesthetically cohesive with the design of



d)

g)

h)

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

surrounding homes. The visual impact of proposed development
on neighboring parcels will be insignificant.

The building site is level, and grading will not be necessary to
facilitate construction. The project as proposed will not result in
alterations to existing natural landforms.

All new outdoor lighting shall be compatible with the existing
setting and directed within the property boundaries. This has been
included as a condition of approval.

Staff has determined that the visual impact of the proposed
project on neighboring parcels will be insignificant. The
proposed height is within the range of the neighboring houses.

New utilities shall be placed underground, when feasible. This
has been included as a condition of approval.

The proposed project meets all setback requirements for the RA
zone. There are not likely to be impacts to scenic or visual
qualities of the area.

No off-premises signs are proposed.

§313-29.1 N — Noise Impact

The purpose of these provisions is to establish regulations to
maintain, within single family and multi-family structures and
within structures designed for transient habitation, low exposure
levels to noise associated with airports and major roads.

There will be no new noise exposure over the existing baseline
noise conditions as a result of this project. U.S. Highway 101 is
located approximately 170 feet lower in elevation and 450 feet
west of the proposed project. As the project is to construct a two-
story addition and remodel an existing residence that has been at
its current location for decades, there is no evidence that the
project will be exposed to noise levels beyond what is existing.

Development permits shall only be issued for a lot that was
created in compliance with all applicable state and local
subdivision regulations.

The subject parcel has been determined to be one legal parcel per
Notice of Lot Line Adjustment and Certificate of Subdivision
Compliance, Instrument No. 1661688, recorded January 7, 1982.



9. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

10. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

The Project and the conditions under which it may be operated or
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in
the vicinity.

The proposed two-story addition and remodel will be compatible
in appearance with the neighborhood and complies with all
development standards of the zone district which are intended to
protect public health safety and welfare. Based on staff analysis
and the findings made in this report, there is no evidence that the
proposed two-story addition and remodel will be materially
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The proposed development does not reduce the residential density
for any parcel below that utilized by the Department of Housing
and Community Development in determining compliance with
housing element law.

The existing parcel is currently developed with a permitted
single-family residence. The project will not add to nor subtract
from the Housing Inventory. The addition and improvements to
the existing residence will have no effect on the Humboldt
County Housing Element.



DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County
Zoning Administrator does hereby:

e Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and

e Conditionally approves the Bigfoot Construction Coastal Development
Permit and Special Permit subject to the conditions of approval attached
hereto as Attachment 1 A.

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on July 20, 2023.

I, John Ford, Zoning Administrator of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above-entitled matter
by said Zoning Administrator at a meeting held on the date noted above.

<zf M

H Ford
ZonIng Administrator
Planning and Building Department




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Approval of the Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit is conditioned upon the
following terms and requirements which must be fulfilled.

1.

5.

All development shall be in accordance with approved plot plan. Changes to the
approved design may be approved if in conformance with Section 312-11 - Minor
Deviations.

The applicant shall work with the Humboldt County Department of Environmental
Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board to ensure that all of the work
associated with the wastewater system upgrade conforms to both agency requirements.

. Before any digging or excavation occurs, the applicant shall contact Underground

Service Alert (USA) by dialing 811 a minimum of two working days prior to
commencing any work to ensure that all existing underground utilities are identified
and marked on-site.

All new and existing outdoor lighting shall be compatible with the existing setting and
directed within the property boundaries.

New utilities shall be installed underground, when feasible.

Ongoing Requirements/Development Restrictions which Must be Satisfied for the
Life of the Project:

1.

The applicant shall adhere to the recommendations set forth in the Engineering

Geologic Assessment of Slope Stability Conditions Report for the subject parcel

prepared by SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists on August 26, 2022, and listed

below.

e Ensure that no concentrated drainage is directed toward the bluff.

e Do not remove or disturb vegetation on the bluff face; it is acting to maintain
stability of the bluff by intercepting rainfall and providing root reinforcement.

e Managing the height of trees on the slope is acceptable if the health or vitality of the
tree is not compromised.

e Do not disturb the existing condition by significant excavation along the bluff edge
or by disrupting shallow soils; in general, low impact management of the area along
the bluff edge is critical.



Informational Notes:

L.

The applicant is responsible for receiving all necessary permits and/or approvals
from other state and local agencies.

This permit shall expire and become null and void at the expiration of one (1) year
after all appeal periods have lapsed (see “Effective Date”); except where
construction under a valid building permit or use in reliance on the permit has
commenced prior to such anniversary date. The periods within which construction
or use must be commenced may be extended as provided by Section 312-10.5 of
the Humboldt County Code.

The applicant is required to pay for permit processing on a time and material basis
as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. The Department will provide a bill to the
applicant after the decision. Any and all outstanding Planning fees to cover the
processing of the application to decision by the Hearing Officer shall be paid to the
Humboldt County Planning Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka.

If cultural resources are encountered during construction activities, the contractor
on site shall cease all work in the immediate area and within a 50-foot buffer of the
discovery location. A qualified archaeologist as well as the appropriate Tribal
Historic Preservation Officer(s) are to be contacted to evaluate the discovery and,
in consultation with the applicant and lead agency, develop a treatment plan in any
instance where significant impacts cannot be avoided.

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) can provide information
regarding the appropriate Tribal point(s) of contact for a specific area; the NAHC
can be reached at 916-653-4082. Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or
chert flakes, tools, locally darkened midden soils, ground stone artifacts, shellfish
or faunal remains, and human burials. If human remains are found, California
Health and Safety Code 7050.5 requires that the County Coroner be contacted
immediately at 707-445-7242. If the Coroner determines the remains to be Native
American, the NAHC will then be contacted by the Coroner to determine
appropriate treatment of the remains pursuant to PRC 5097.98. Violators shall be
prosecuted in accordance with PRC Section 5097.99

The applicant is ultimately responsible for ensuring compliance with this condition.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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2019 CALIFORNINA RESIDENTIALBUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
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PROJECT DISCRIPTION
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AS PER PAGE S-1
From the Engineer

ROOF FRAMING
2x12DF #2 @ 16" OC
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA
ELECTRICAL CODE, THE CEC 2019 RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING STANDARDS, THE NEC AND ALL LOCAL

JURISDICTION AMENDMENTS AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS.

2. ALL NEW LIGHTING IN NEW ADDITIONS AND AREAS OF REMODEL SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY (HEL)
WITH JA8 COMPLIANT LAMPS AND CONTROLLED BY DIMMER SWITCH OR VACANCY SENSOR.

3. ALL RECEPTACLES 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES PER
CEC 406.11. RECEPTACLE OUTLET LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 210.52.

4. PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN
KITCHEN, LAUNDRY, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS AND OTHER AREAS AS DESCRIBED IN CEC 210-8A.

5. RECEPTACLES AT KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE

WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" FROM A RECEPTACLE., PER CEC 210.520. TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR
COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES IS 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTER OF BOX , MOUNT IN HORIZONTAL

POSITION.

6. ANY EXISTING SMOKE ALARMS THAT ARE MORE THAN 10 YEARS OLD WILL BE REPLACED. INSTALL
NEW SMOKE DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R314 AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

WHERE DETECTOR OCCURS AT SLOPED CEILING, MOUNT WITHIN 12" OF THE HIGHEST POINT. VERIFY
THAT INSTALLED LOCATION IS A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM PERMANENT

COOKING EQUIPMENT. VERIFY THAT NO DETECTORS ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 36" OF THE TIP OF ANY
CEILING FAN.

7. PROVIDE ARC-FAULT PROTECTION FOR ALL OUTLETS IN LOCATIONS DESCRIBED IN NEC 210.12 (A)
INCLUDING; KITCHEN, LAUNDRY, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS, DINING, ETC.

8. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL LED FIXTURES TO CONFIRM
COMPLIANCE WITH CA ENERGY CODE 119, REGARDING CERTIFICATION OF LED FIXTURES.

9. PROVIDE AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE 20 AMP CIRCUITS FOR SMALL APPLIANCES IN KITCHEN, PANTRY,

DINING ROOM AND SIMILAR AREAS, WITH NO OTHER OUTLETS ON THE CIRCUITS PER CEC 210.11 (C) (1)
AND 210.52 (B).

10. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES CONTROLLED BY BOTH A MANUAL
SWITCH AND A PHOTOCELL WITH MOTION DETECTOR.

11. ALL HARDWIRED LIGHTING IN BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRS, DINING ROOM, FAMILY ROOM AND
ALL OTHER ROOMS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR, OR CONTROLLED BY

A DIMMER.

12. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET PER CEC 210.52 (A).

13. CONTROL SWITCH FOR EXHAUST FAN AT BATHROOMS AND KITCHEN FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND

MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL OPERATE SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SWITCH PER CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE SEC 150-0.

14. FOR ANY DWELLING WITH FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE OR WITH AN ATTACHED GARAGE, CARBON

MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY
OF ANY BEDROOM AND ON EVERY LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS MUST

BE HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND MUST BE INTER-CONNECGTED. CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS MUST BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARBON

MONOXIDE DETECTOR IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT THE
ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT PER CRC

315.1.

15. ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY
FROM LOW EFFICACY LUMINARIES.

16. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY EXCEPT WHEN LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO THE FAN IS
INSTALLED THAT MEETS REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 150 (K) 2.

17. ALL RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES IN SPACES WHERE INSULATION IS REQUIRED SHALL BE IC RATED
AND SHALL BE AIRTIGHT.

18. PROVIDE ONE 20AMP CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM PER CEC 210.11(C)

19. MOUNT WALL SWITCHES +48" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE SUB-FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
MOUNT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS 12" TO CENTERLINE ABOVE SUB-FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

20. KITCHEN ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE GFCI PROTECTED
RECEPTACLE WHICH SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP WHERE THE

COUNTERTOP EXTENDS NO MORE THAN 6" BEYOND ITS SUPPORT BASE PER CEC 210-52 (B) (3) (C).

21. ALL 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN A WET LOCATION OR OUTDOORS SHALL BE GFCI
PROTECTED AND HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF PER CEC 406.8 (B) (1). INSTALL AT LEAST

ONE OUTDOOR OUTLET ACCESSIBLE AT GRADE LEVEL IN FRONT AND BACK OF DWELLING.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UFER OR OTHER APPROVED GROUND PER CEC 250, OR VERIFY
COMPLIANCE OF EXISTING GROUND.

23. ALL LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE RESIDENCE OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT MUST BE

HIGH EFFICACY, AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITH AND ONE OTHE THE
FOLLOWING:

i. PHOTOCONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR.
ii. PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.

iii. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURNS THE OUTDOOR
LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS.

24. THE EXISTING DWELLING UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A 4. 5KW ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PV SYSTEM

INSTALLED IN 2016. INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT THE EXISTING SYSTEM WILL BE
REMOVED AND THEN REINSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 110.10.

il i ﬁv ﬁv Gas piping shall be pressure tested per CPC 1213.2
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Electrical equipment shall not be installed in rooms that do not have drainage that prevents
water accumulation during normal operation of filter maintance. Proper drainage shall be
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LIVINGROOM . .
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GENERAL NOTES: POOL CONFIGURATION
For Additional Information, Request Appropriate TI DESIGN.COMPANY
= POOL SITE MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A LOAD OF 75 LB/SF FOR % (il Drawings fi 5 °q n PP w ;
EVERY FOOT OF POOL HEIGHT. IF POURING A CONCRETE SLAB, IT SHOULD etail Drawings from your Design Representative) DRAWN BY.
EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6 IN BEYOND THE POOL'S BOTTOM FLANGE. THE Tomtionkng e
EQUIPMENT END SHOULD EXTEND ENOUGH TO SUPPORT POOLSIDE = Width 7 ft Inside Dimension PO Box 251
EQUIPMENT IF NEEDED - SEE PERTINENT DETAILS. . Length 14 ft Inside Dimension Tinidad, Calf. 95570
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. " Height42in Panel T Hopking
= Tension Straps/ Floor Leveling System (Detail EP-2.1)
= ACCESS MUST BE MAINTAINED TO THE WATER-QUALITY m<m|_|m_<_, AS WELL 14'-0" n Patterned Liner AOO_O“.” Oﬂmv\ _/\_0mm_0v
AS TO THE POWER UNIT, WHEN A HYDRAULIC TREADMILL OR AN UNDERWATER LIGHTS . Skirtng (Color Woathared G CONTRACTOR
AUTOMATIC RETRACTABLE SECURITY COVER IS SPECIFIED & TO THE (access required) irting (Color: Weathered Grey) OWNER - CONTRACTOR
EXTERIOR OF THE PANEL WHERE OPTIONAL JETS AND/OR LIGHTS ARE - Apex Coping (Color: Arctic Ice)
INSTALLED. PROPULSION »  Underwater Return Channel : i
A nderwater Return Channel (Color: Sapphire)
- ENDLESS POOLS CANNOT STRESS ENOUGH THE NECESSITY OF DRAINAGE i IOCM_ZO// «— = Manual Retractable Security Cover, Front Skirting Mount (Details Sect 6)
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BUILDING ENERGY ANALYSIS REPORT

PROJECT:

Roshawan Beere Addition
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036
McKinleyville, CA 95519

Project Designer:

TI Design Company
P.O. Box 251
Trinidad, CA 95570
707.845.5130

Report Prepared by:

Anthony K. McQueeney, CEA
ABBAY TECHNICAL SERVICES
1125 16th St., Ste. 216
Arcata, CA 95521
707.826.1433

Job Number:
22375

Date:
12/14/2022

The EnergyPro computer program has been used to perform the calculations summarized in this compliance report. This program has approval and is
authorized by the California Energy Commission for use with both the Residential and Nonresidential 2019 Building Energy Efficiency Standards.

This program developed by EnergySoft Software — www.energysoft.com.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00

Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 2 of 13)

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

. New ductwork added is less than 40 ft. in length
. Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic)

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry

Building-level Verifications:

. Kitchen range hood
Cooling System Verifications:
. -- None --

Heating System Verifications:
. -- None --

. -- None --
Domestic Hot Water System Ve
. -- None --

HVAC Distribution System Verifications:

ations:

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01

02

03 04

05

06

07

Project Name

Conditioned Floor Area A#J

Number of Dwelling

Number of Bedrooms

Number of Zones

Number of Ventilation

Number of Water

Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems
22375 Roshawan Beere Addn 2490 1 2 2 0 1
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area A#J Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2
Existing Residence Conditioned HVAC1 1642 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A
Addition Conditioned HVAC1 848 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A

Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56

Report Version: 2019.2.000

Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00

Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 5 of 13)

OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
. . . . Window and " . Verified Existing
2
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area (ft%) Door Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Condition
Left Angle _ Garage__ Garage Wall 220 n/a 18 0 90 none Existing No
Back Angle 4 __Garage__ Garage Wall 310 n/a 72 0 90 none Existing No
Right Angle 2 __Garage__ Garage Wall 40 n/a 218 0 90 none Existing No
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
- Verified
Area Skylight i isti
Name Zone Construction | Azimuth | Orientation 2 Vs 2 xon.; e (x Roaf wcoﬁ kool Status Existing mx_mz:m.
(ft%) Area (ft%) in 12) Reflectance | Emittance Roof e Construction
Condition
Existing R-30 Roof
Roof <Alter> Residence |w/Rafter 2x10 2 200 Left 12 0 3.5 0.1 0.85 No Altered No
Existing R-30 Roof .
Roof <Alter> Residerice |'w/Rafter2x10 2 20 Right 12 0 35 0.1 0.85 No Altered No
Roof <Alter> Existing R-30 Roof
2 Residence |w/Rafter 2x10 2 290 Back 607 0 3.5 0.1 0.85 No Altered No
Roof w/ - R-30 Roof
Rafter Addition w/Rafter 2x10 2 200 Left 8 0 3 0.1 0.85 No New n/a
Roof w/ . R-30 Roof .
Rafter 2 Addition w/Rafter 2x10 2 20 Right 8 0 3 0.1 0.85 No New n/a
Roof w/ . R-30 Roof ’
Rafter 3 Addition w/Rafter 2x10 2 20 Right 449 0 3.5 0.1 0.85 No New n/a
ATTIC
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
. Roof Rise Roof Roof Radiant Verified Existing
Name Construction Type (xin 12) | Reflectance | Emittance Barrier Cool Roof Status Condition
Attic __Garage__ Attic Garage Roof Cons Ventilated 0 0.1 0.85 No No Existing No
Attic Existing Residence Attic RoofExisting Residence Ventilated 3 0.1 0.85 No No Existing No
Attic Addition Attic RoofAddition Ventilated 3 0.1 0.85 No No New n/a

Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56

Report Version: 2019.2.000
Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CHEERS

Report Generated: 2022-12-14 13:01:26

CHEERS REGISTRY

PROJECT STATUS REPORT

PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Building Department:
Permit Number:
Building Energy Code:

22375 Roshawan Beere Addition
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036

McKinleyville, CA 95519
Arcata, City of

2019 Standards

HERS VERIFIABLE
MEASURES

N/A

ENERGY CODE
COMPLIANCE

INCOMPLETE °

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (CF1R)

DATE DOCUMENT

12/14/2022

CF1R-PRF-01-E

TITLE

Performance Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION (CF2R)

DATE DOCUMENT

CF2R-ENV-01-E

CF2R-ENV-03-E

CF2R-LTG-01-E

CF2R-MCH-32-H

WYCHEERS

TITLE

Fenestration

Insulation Installation

Lighting

Local Mechanical Exhaust

REGISTRATION NUMBER STATUS
422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000 o
REGISTRATION NUMBER STATUS

0000

NOTICE: This compliance summary report has been generated by a registration platform provided by CHEERS using
information that has been uploaded to that registration platform by third parties that are not affiliated or related to

CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not

cannot

information contained in this certificate

for, and

the accuracy or

of the

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 1 of 13)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00
Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 3 of 13)

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x
GENERAL INFORMATION
01 Project Name | 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis
03 Project Location | 5222 Patrick Cr.,, APN 511-371-036
04 City [ McKinleyville 05 Standards Version | 2019
06 Zip code | 95519 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 8.3
08 Climate Zone |1 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) 110
10 Building Type [ Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Project Scope | AdditionAlteration 13 Number of Bedrooms | 2
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft2) [ 848 15 Number of Stories | 2
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area A#J 1642 17 Fenestration Average U-factor|0.3
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft2) | 2490 19 Glazing Percentage (%) [22.19%
20 ADU Bedroom Count|n/a 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area|n/a
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | No
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below
ENERGY USE SUMMARY
Energy Use :A._._u<\2~.<; Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement
Space Heating 95.08 90.35 4.73 5
Space Cooling 0 0.17 -0.17
IAQ Ventilation 0 0 0
Water Heating 32.75 32.75 0 0
Self Utilization/Flexibility Credit n/a 0 0 n/a
Compliance Energy Total 127.83 123.27 4.56 3.6

Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56

Report Version: 2019.2.000
Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider: CHEERS

Report Generated: 2022-12-14 13:01:26

OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area AnJ U,D\hﬂ_ﬂw“\hﬂ“v Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status <mqwhﬂﬂwwhm“m:m
Front <Remain> memM”mm Default Wall 110 Front 444 345 90 none Existing No
Front <New> xmwwﬁm_”mm R-21 Wall 110 Front 177 48 90 none New n/a
Left <Remain> xM”“MM_”mm Default Wall 200 Left 284 126 90 none Existing No
Left <New> xwmumm”mm R-21 Wall 200 Left 86 246 90 none New n/a
Back <Remain> mxmm::m Default Wall 290 Back 406 126.4 90 none Existing No
Residence
Right <New> xwmummﬂmm R-21 Wall 20 Right 86 0 90 none New n/a
Left Addition R-15 Wall 200 Left 13 0 90 none New n/a
Back Addition R-15 Wall 290 Back 64 30 90 none New n/a
Right Ad n R-15 Wall 20 Right 13 0 90 none New n/a
Left 2 Addition R-21 Wall 200 Left 12 0 90 none New n/a
Back 2 Addition R-21 Wall 290 Back 50 12.5 90 none New n/a
Front Addition R-21 Wall 110 Front 48 20 90 Extension New n/a
Back 3 Addition R-21 Wall 290 Back 93 25 90 Extension New n/a
Back Angle Addition R-21 Wall 340 n/a 143 0 90 none New n/a
Front Angle Addition R-21 Wall 40 n/a 75 0 90 none New n/a
Front 2 Ad n R-21 Wall 110 Front 100 7.5 90 none New n/a
Front Angle 2 Addition R-21 Wall 134 n/a 150 0 90 none New n/a
Left 3 Addition R-21 Wall 200 Left 256 78 90 none New n/a
Back 4 Addition R-21 Wall 290 Back 140 27.5 90 Extension New n/a
Back Angle 2 Addition R-21 Wall 340 n/a 185 0 90 none New n/a
Back Angle 3 Addition R-21 Wall 25 n/a 105 0 920 none New n/a
Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Report Version: 2019.2.000
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00
Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 6 of 13)
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707.826.1433
admin@abbaytechnicalservices.com

Abbay Technical Services

1125 16th St., Ste. 216 Arcata, CA 95521

) Building Energy Consultants

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T713:00:11-08:00 (Page 4 of 13)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
. . . . Window and " . Verified Existing
2
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area (ft?) Door Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Condition
Right Angle Addition R-21 Wall 40 n/a 75 12.5 920 none New n/a
. . Existing
Right _sﬁ.m_._o_‘ Residence>>__ G Default Walll n/a n/a 96 0 n/a Existing No
<Remain>
arage__
Front Interior >nq_w_m“u%mvv|mm Interior R-21 Wall n/a n/a 36 0 n/a New n/a
Interior >aa_w“um:mvv|mm Interior R-21 Wall n/a n/a 153 0 n/a New n/a
Interior Wall >aa_w_%m“vv|mm Interior R-21 Wall n/a n/a 83 20 n/a New n/a
Roof w/ Attic Existing L.
ZREFTAIRS Residanca Default Roof n/a n/a 1021 n/a n/a Existing No
Roof w/ Attic Addition R-30 xwwwﬂgn axd n/a n/a 9 n/a n/a New n/a
Roof w/ Attic 2 Addition h-30 xWM“)nEn 2 n/a n/a 18 n/a n/a New n/a
Roof __Garage__ | R-0 Garage Roof Attic n/a n/a 568 n/a n/a Existing No
Raised Floor w/ Existing Default Floor i
Crawl <Re Residence Crawlspace nfa n/a 1642 n/a n/a Existing No
Raised Floor w/ . R-19 Floor
Crawl Addition Crawlspace n/a n/a 15 n/a n/a New n/a
Raised Floor w/ . R-19 Floor
Crawl 2 Addition Crawlspace n/a n/a 9 n/a n/a New n/a
Raised Floor w/ . R-19 Floor
Crawl 3 Addition Crawlspace n/a n/a 18 n/a n/a New n/a
Raised Floor w/ . R-19 Floor
Crawl 4 Addition Crawlspace n/a n/a 374 n/a n/a New n/a
Interior Floor Addition _:ﬂm«_o_ﬂ_w.mw Floor n/a n/a 58 n/a n/a New n/a
Front Angle 3 __Garage__ Garage Wall 130 n/a 200 0 90 none Existing No

Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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HERS Provider: CHEERS

Report Generated: 2022-12-14 13:01:26

FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Verified
i i Area - i
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth Width Height Mult. 5, | U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC mxnmw._oq Status Existing
(ft) (ft) (ft%) Source Source Shading -
Condition
. . Front Table Table e
3030 <Remain> Window <Remain> Front 110 1 9 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
. ’ Front Table Table -
4030 <Remain> Window <Remain> Front 110 1 12 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
. . Front Table Table e
3046 <Remain> Window <Remain> Front 110 1 135 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
3040 <New> Window Front <New> Front 110 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
3040 <New> 2 Window Front <New> Front 110 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
3040 <New> 3 Window Front <New> Front 110 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
3040 <New> 4 Window Front <New> Front 110 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
12080 Gls Door Window Left Left 200 1 | 9% 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC | BugScreen | New n/a
<New> <Remain>
. . Left Table Table .
6050 <Remain> Window <Remain> Left 200 1 30 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
Rake <New> Window Left <New> Left 200 1 16.1 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
Rake <New> 2 Window Left <New> Left 200 1 8.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
2650 <New> Window mmn_A. Back 290 1 12.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
<Remain>
. . Back Table Table .
3350 <Remain> Window <Remain> Back 290 1 16.3 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
’ . Back Table Table -
3350 <Remain> 2 Window <Remain> Back 290 1 16.3 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
3350 <Remain>3 | Window Back Back 290 1 |163| 03 NFRC | 049 | NFRC | BugScreen | New n/a
<Remain>
. ) Back Table Table -
3050 <Remain> Window <Remain> Back 290 1 15 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110 6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
3050 <New> Window mmnx. Back 290 1 15 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
<Remain>
Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00 (Page 7 of 13)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 13 14 16
Verified
i i Area E i
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth Width Height Mult. 5, | U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC mxnmq._cﬂ Status Existing
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source Source Shading .
Condition
. . Back Table Table _
3650 <Remain> Window <Remain> Back 290 1 17.5 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-8 Bug Screen | Existing No
3650 <Remain> 2 Window mmn_A. Back 290 1 17.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
<Remain>
3050 Window Back Back 290 1 15 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
30502 Window Back Back 290 1 15 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
2650 Window Back 2 Back 290 1 12.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
5050 Window Back 3 Back 290 1 25 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
2630 Window Front 2 Front 110 1 7.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
6080 Glass Door Window Left 3 Left 200 1 48 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
5060 Window Left 3 Left 200 1 30 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
5056 Window Back 4 Back 290 1 27.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
26502 Window Right Angle 40 1 12.5 0.3 NFRC 0.49 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 05 06
Name Side of Building Area (ft?) U-factor Status Verified Existing Condition
3068 Solid Door Front 20 New n/a
3068 Door Interior Wall 20 New n/a
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Edge Insul. Edge Insul. e A
Name Zone Area ENV Perimeter (ft) R-value and R-value and Carpeted Fraction Heated Status Verified ._w.._mn_sm
Condition
Depth Depth
Slab-on-Grade __Garage__ 604 0.1 none 0 0% No Existing No

Registration Number: 422-P010196518A-000-000-0000000-0000

Registration Date/Time: 12/14/2022 12:56
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addn

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-14T13:00:11-08:00

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 8 of 13)

Input File Name: 22375 Roshawan Beere Addition.ribd19x

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

01

02 03

04

05

06 07

08

Construction Name

Surface Type

Construction Type

Framing

Total Cavi
R-value

ty

Interior / Exterior
Continuous U-factor

R-value

Assembly Layers

Garage Wall Ext

erior Walls Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-0

None / None 0.357

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

Default Wall Ext

erior Walls Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-13

None / None 0.101

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-13 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco

R-21 Wall Ext

erior Walls Wood Framed Wall

2x6 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None 0.068

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

R-15 Wall Ext

erior Walls Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None 0.095

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

R-30 Roof w/Rafter
2x102

Cathedral Ceilings

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x10 @ 24in. 0. C.

R-30

None / None 0.035

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

Default Walll

Interior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-13

None / None 0.092

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-13 / 2x4
Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board

Interior R-21 Wall

Interior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x6 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None 0.064

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board

Attic Garage Roof Cons

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in.0.C.

None / None 0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
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OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Attic RoofExisting . Wood Framed . Roof Deck: Wood
Residence Attic Roofs Ceiling 2x4 @ 24 in. O. C. R-0 None / None 0.644 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
. . . Wood Framed - Roof Deck: Wood
Attic RoofAddition Attic Roofs ceiling 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.644 Siding/sheathingldecking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Default Floor Floors Over | Floor Deck: Wood
Crawlspazs " Wood Framed Floor 2x8 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.047 Sidding/sheathingldecking
Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x8
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Floors Over . Floor Deck: Wood
R-19 Floor Crawlspace Crawlspace Wood Framed Floor 2x6 @ 16 in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.049 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x6
. Ceilings (below Wood Framed ) Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
R-0 Garage Roof Attic attic) Ceiling 2x4 @ 24 in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.481 Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
- Over Ceiling Joists: R-9.9 insul.
Default Roof Om___:mm.?m_os\ Wood ._u._\m_‘:mn 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.049 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4
attic) Ceiling ) -
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
. - Over Ceiling Joists: R-20.9 insul.
R-30 Roof Attic 2x4 Ceilings (below Wood Framed 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-30 None / None 0.032 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4
240.c attic) Ceiling . .
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
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WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Heatin, Tank Ener; Tank Standb 1st Hr. Tank Location Verified
s # of 34 Input Rating | Insulation Y L NEEA Heat Pump . P
Name Element Tank Type . Vol. Factor or " Loss or Rating or or Ambient Status Existing
Units - or Pilot R-value Brand or Model ", .
Type (gal) | Efficiency Recovery Eff| Flow Rate Condition Condition
(Int/Ext)
DHW <=75 —
Heater 1 Propane Small Storage 1 50 0.57-EF KBtu/hr 0 80 n/a n/a n/a Existing No
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. 5 L S Distributi 5 5 | DHW h Drain Wi
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution gy 1oct Distribution Recirculation Control nm.:ﬁ.m . SHOURFDIEIM Watat
Type Distribution Heat Recovery
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Heating Unit | Cooling Unit Distribution Required <m.q;_ma :m.mn_:w no.o__zm
Name System Type Fan Name Thermostat Status Existing Equipment Equipment
Name Name Name L
Type Condition Count Count
Heating and cooling system Heating Cooling Air
HVAC1 g g sy Component | Component HVAC Fan 1 Distribution n/a Existing No 1 1
other
1 1 System 1
HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES
01 02 03 04
Name System Type Number of Units Heating Efficiency
Heating Component 1 Central gas furnace 1 AFUE-78
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OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

01 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Interior R-19 Floor No Floor Deck: Wood
Interior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x12 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.044 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cr .
Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x12
ng Below Finish: Gypsum Board

BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION

01 02 03 04
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50
Not Required Not Required Not Required n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Solar Heatin, Compact Verified m&wﬂﬁw
Name System Type Distribution Type | Water Heater Name (#) g - p . HERS Verification Status Existing .
System Distribution . Heating
Condition
System
Domestic Hot standard
DHW Sys 1 Water (DHW) _u_mm”_\‘%wh._,o: DHW Heater 1 (1) n/a None n/a Existing No
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HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. - - Mulit-speed e L.
Name System Type Number of Units Efficiency EER/CEER Efficiency SEER Zonally Controlled Compressor HERS Verification
Cooling Component 1 No Cooling 1 n/a n/a Not Zonal Single Speed n/a
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Duct Ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area
i Verified Existing
Design Bypass Duct HERS o et faz e New Ducts
Name Type Type Supply | Return | Supply | Return | Supply | Return Disct Leskage |Vertfieation Status mx_mn.:._n Distribution 20 ft
Condition system
Alr No Existin o_ww__wcz
Distributi Unconditioned Non- Garag Garag g Existing
- R-8 R-8 n/a n/a Bypass (not on System No n/a n/a
on garage Verified e e i + New
Duct specified) 1-hers-
System 1 .
dist
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.45 n/a

HERS RATER VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
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RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1
Project Name Building Type [ Single Family O Addition Alone Date
Roshawan Beere Addition O Multi Family B4 Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 12/14/2022
Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition 4 # of Units
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036 McKj CA Climate Zone 01 2,490 848 1
INSULATION Area
Construction Type Cavity () Special Features Status
Roof Wood Framed Attic R19 1,021 Existing
Roof Wood Framed Rafter R 30 12 Altered
Roof Wood Framed Rafter R 30 12 Altered
Roof Wood Framed Rafter R 30 607 Altered
Wall Wood Framed R13 410 Existing
Wall Wood Framed R21 1,317 New
Wall Wood Framed R13 158 Existing
Wall Wood Framed R13 280 Existing
FENESTRATION Total Area: mmw_ Glazing Percentage: 22.2% | New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30
Orientation Area(f)) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status
Front (E) 34.5 0.580 0.65 none none N/A Existing
Front (E) 55.5 0.300 0.49  none none NA New
Left (S) 144.0 0.300 0.35 none none N/A New
Left (S) 30.0 0.580 0.65 none none N/A Existing
Left (S) 54.6 0.300 0.49  none none N/A New
Rear (W) 156.3 0.300 0.49  none none N/A New
Rear (W) 65.1 0.580 0.65 none none N/A Existing
Right (NE) 12.5 0.300 0.49  none none N/A New
HVAC SYSTEMS
Qty. Heating Min. Eff _ Cooling Min. Eff Thermostat Status

1 Central Furnace 78% AFUE No Cooling 14.0 SEER Setback Existing
HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct
Location Heating Cooling  Duct Location R-Value Status
HVAC Ducted Ducted Garage 8.0 Altered
WATER HEATING
Qty. Type Gallons  Min. Eff  Distribution Status
EnergyPro 8.3 by EnergySoft User Number: 1734 ID: 22375 Page 15 of 22

RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1
Project Name Building Type [ Single Family O Addition Alone Date
Roshawan Beere Addition O Multi Family B4 Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 12/14/2022
Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition 7 # of Units
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036 McKj CA Climate Zone 01 2,490 848 1
INSULATION Area

Construction Type Cavity () Special Features Status
Demising  Wood Framed R13 96 Existing
Floor Wood Framed w/Crawl Space R19 1,642 Existing

Roof Wood Framed Rafter R 30 465 New

Wall Wood Framed R 15 60 New

Floor Wood Framed w/Craw! Space R19 416 New

Roof Wood Framed Attic R 30 27 New

Wall Wood Framed R21 28 New

Door Opaque Door R-5 20 New
FENESTRATION Total Area: mmm_ Glazing Percentage: 22.2% | New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30
Orientation Area(f) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status
HVAC SYSTEMS

Qty. Heating Min. Eff _ Cooling Min. Eff Thermostat Status
HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct

Location Heating Cooling  Duct Location R-Value Status
WATER HEATING

Qty. Type Gallons  Min. Eff  Distribution Status
EnergyPro 8.3 by EnergySoft User Number: 1734 ID: 22375 Page 16 of 22
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DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:

Anthony McQueeney

Documentation Author Signature:

(\N:\\T:»:\ f\\:/.x F\\N Nﬁ@?:.:n;\

Company:
Abbay Technical Services

Signature Date:

12/14/2022

Address:
1125 16th Street

CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
R19-21-30083

T
e
California Association of Building Energy Consultants

CERTIFIED ENERGY ANALYST

City/State/Zip:
Arcata, CA 95521

Phone:

707-826-1433

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.

2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

3: The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

Responsible Designer Name:

Anthony McQueeney

Responsible Designer Signature:

[ ‘IN:\\T.\:\ F\M./I\ (lw\ﬁﬂ/vm:ﬁ:ri\

Arcata, CA 95521

Company: Date Signed:
Abbay Technical Services 12/14/2022
Address: License:

1125 16th Street

City/State/Zip: Phone:

707-826-1433

Digitally signed by ConSol Home Energy Efficiency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS). This digital signature is %wos.nmn in order to secure the
content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of tl
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RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1
Project Name Building Type [ Single Family O Addition Alone Date
Roshawan Beere Addition O Multi Family B4 Existing+ Addition/Alteration 12/14/2022
Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition 7 # of Units
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036 McKj CA Climate Zone 01 2,490 848 1
INSULATION Area

Construction Type Cavity () Special Features Status
Wall Wood Framed R21 68 New
Demising  Wood Framed R 21 252 New

Wall Wood Framed R 21 113 New
Demising  Wood Framed w/o Crawl Space R 19 58 New
FENESTRATION Total Area: mmw_ Glazing Percentage: 22.2% | New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30

Orientation Area(ft)) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status

HVAC SYSTEMS
Qty. Heating

Min. Eff _ Cooling

Min. Eff

Thermostat Status

HVAC DISTRIBUTION
Location Heating

Cooling  Duct Location

Duct
R-Value Status

WATER HEATING

Qty. Type Gallons

Min. Eff  Distribution

Status

EnergyPro 8.3 by EnergySoft User Number: 1734

ID: 22375
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2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2 i
o
] <
NOTE: Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all appli y gardless of the compli: approach § 150.0(h)3A: Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any dryer Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality W =z
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply. 5 i Liquid Line Drier. Air moz%_osm_w and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2, Ventilation L - ] A
(01/2020) § 150.0(n)38: mmaagﬂaﬂ | mz_:a_oa,c — — — — — - §150.0(0)1: and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1. LL & 5
Building Envelope Measures: torage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have - - — - - - o
- - - - — 150.0()1: ¥ " ey p N B g " N Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single family detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with =
Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or less § i) a 35_343. of R-12 external _:wz_.m:oz orR-16 _E.msm_ insulation where the :.:msm 3mc_mg.c: R: <m_:m._m indicated on ,ﬁsm exterior o,ﬁ _,:m tank. §150.0(0)1C: other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates = G
§ 110.6(a)1: when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 or AAMAWDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440-2011." Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 and as specified in § 150.0(0)1C. = [
R Labeling. Fenestrati ducts and exterior d th abel ting th - tsof § 10-111 be insulated as specified in Section 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping cond — n - - - nM 11}
§ 1106(a)s: abeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meefing the requirements of § 10-111(a). ) insulation wall thickness of one inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first five feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot Multifamily Attached Dwelling Units. Multifamily attached dwelling units must have mechanical ventiation airflow provided at rates in -« 4
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables § 150.0()2A: water piping with a nominal diameter equal to or greater than 3/4 inch and less than one inch: all hot water piping with a nominal &w:@mﬁ less accordance with Equation 150.0-B and must be either a balanced system or continuous supply or continuous exhaust system. If a balanced ]
§110.6(b): 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped.” piping > " ter eq org " " Piping § 150.0(0)1E: system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dws -unit envelope leakage must be < 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa =y LU
7y 0, S - [Ny MuSt b pped. than 3/4 inch that is: associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system, from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks, yste i g mus ¥ ype and ine. 9 velop ge must be = . . o
s 1107 Air Leakage. Al oints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked, buried below grade, and from the heating source to kitchen fixtures.” (0.2 inch water) per square foot of dwelling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.8. =1 O
— mmxm»m.n_ < sm.mmjﬁ.m:_uuma. - " Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and Multifamily Building Central lation Sy Central venilation systems that serve muliple dwelling units must be balanced to provide S
§ 110.8(a): _=w_=_mm._o,= omqm___“_mm:a: by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods 500015 wind as required by Section 120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no adhesive tapes). §150.0(0)1F: ventilation airflow for each .asm ing unit wmzm,a atarate mn.cm_ toor @amﬁm.ﬁ than the a:,m. specified by mém:o:, 150.0-B. All unit airflows acﬂ be m H
and Services (| ). §150.0()3: Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must include, or be protected by, a within 20 percent of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as it relates to the individual unit's minimum required airflow rate needed for compliance. < =
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). 3 5 Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve. §150.0(0)1G: Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2. el —
. Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing s N Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Dwelling unit ventilation airflow must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential £ R
§ 110.8(): material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R. the following: A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor, 10 AWG §150.0(0)2: Appendix RA3.7. A kitchen range hood must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm itis = LU
§ 110.8(): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer Affairs. copper branch circuit, within three feet of the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the rated by HVI to comply with the airflow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2. m C

§150.0(n)1: word “spare” and be electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the electrical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker Pool and Spa Sy and Equi
for the branch circuit and labeled with the words “Future 240V Use”; a Category Il or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the
outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than two inches higher than the base

Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.
Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater

direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not of the water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a oapaity of at least 200,000 Btu per hour. § 104y without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric
to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.” § 150.0(n)2: Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5. resistance heating.”
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Cel ] Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or § 150.0(0)3: Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing § 110.4(0)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 150.0(c): have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. Masonry walls R agency that is approved by the Executive Director. § 110.4(0)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
must meet Tables 150.1-A or B’ Ducts and Fans Measures: 043 Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor.” e - e - e - §104®): umps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
- -~ ~ - -~ . . - - Ducts. Insulati ing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a 1105: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without §110.8(d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement §110.5: ght. 9as p! P: y g priot light.
. facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and i . al - Pool Sy and Equi | llation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
§ 150.0(f): ng gl p ve a water vapor pi gl p peri pi pny: g CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC §§ 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0 § 150.0(p): rate, piping, filters, and valves.’ p Y quip 4 q pump g

UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).

and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and
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150.0()1: Vapor wo.m.am_‘. _q climate zones A.ascu: 16, the amé 62 of unvented crawl space must cm. covered with a Qmmm I or Class Il vapor plenums must be insulated to a ned Lighting Measures: S n 4+ [ -
§ 1500(g)1: retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventitation crawi space for buildings complying with the exception to § 150.0(d). Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements O (8] Q
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of al §1109: of § 110.9. Q m wn
§150.0(g)2: insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented atics with air-permeable insulation. §150.0(m)1: mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL - Luminaire Efficacy. Al mstalled lominaires must meet the requrements in Tabje 150.0-A a ‘ ' . ™M m
] Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723, If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than § 150.0(k)1A: flicacy. . q OA , i _ < <
§150.0(q maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58." inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums Blank m_mn.:nm_ Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than .m<m feet above the finished floor m:n_ do not contain a luminaire or A ' — . m
Firep D ive Gas Appli and Gas Log Measures: designed or constructed with materials other than Awmm_ma sheet B.ms_, 9@ board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. §150.0(k)1B: M:Q %,M_am 35_~ be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or o 6 . c
Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause an speed contro — (No)
§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. reductions in the cross-sectional area.” § 150.01C: R d D ight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC) n o~ N m
§150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction, . . labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C. h e
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which s at least six square inches in area §150.0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct § 1500091D: E ic Ballasts for Fl Lamps. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an D) e OO Q
§ 150.0(e)2: and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-ftting damper or combustion-air control device. tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands. 0" outputfrequency no less than 20 kz. _ — : , - - 9 n - > ..W,
§150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.” Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, § 150,001 Night Lights, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be Q O O
S Conditon Water Hoat pr— " § 150.0(m)3: mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction. nn.z._:nw led by vacancy sensors n3<_%,n 5.m< are rated to consume no more than 5 émzm of power and emit no _._._o.a ~.:m: 150 lumens. = (g0
pace Conditioning, m.zﬂ .mm»_za_ m.: ::._ _,=m <mﬁ! mmm:ﬁmm. : § 15007 Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic dampers. § 150.0001F: Lighting Integral to mxsm:m..mm:m. Lighting »m@s_.s exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods) T E ~ o)
Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated . . . — _ __ _ _ _ - must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k). 4 o)
§1100-§ 1103 appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Enerqy Commission.” § 150.0(m)8: Gravity Ventilation Umsﬁe‘.w. o—m<_»<‘<m2:m~_:m w<mﬁam serving condi o._._mn. space must :m<.m m::m.ﬂ automatic or readily accessible, § 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS." g w o
§ 110.2(a); HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2K." | : :._m::m__.v\ operated qmﬂsuma in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and o_.:_a,m_ﬁ cum:_smm and elevator m.jmz vents. , Liaht Sources in Enclosed or R 4 Luminaires. Lomns and othor severable faht souroes fhat are ot compfiantwith o JA8 elevated V/
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supy y Electric Resi Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters Protection of _=m=_m._.c=. Insulation must cm protected from damage, sunlight, ao_m::m, equipment am_am:m:om_ and <<=a. Insulation exposed § 150.0(K)1H: aw erature requifomente. includin marking re _.__Esm.aw :m:ﬂ otbe Sm_mu__ma in m:mn_Omma s _E:_:m:muw a n h @
§110.20): must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the §150.0(m)9: to sw.msma :.Eﬂ be suitable for outdoor service. _u.Q mxmiu_@ Eoﬁnaa E aluminum, sheet metal, E,ama canvas, or plastic oos.*.o lular P q ] g g req ] 3 ov— 4 P
.2(b): cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation. Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to b d (o) =
compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.” §150.0(m)10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier. §150.0(k)1 comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no —
1026k Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply cond more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed. b — m
§110.2(c): setback Eomaoma_.. _ _ _ _ i i _ §150.0(m)11: occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing § 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A. o pu{ LN o)
Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must accordance with § 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residential Appendix RA3. N N N . “ ” (@ Qo]
§110.3(c)4: meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of ArFiltation S 3 ; T et o 10 festand " Sid of veniat n Trave MERV 13 § 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. —
§110.3(c)4 ir rtratio. Spade con g systems with ducts exceeding 10 1eet and Inc supply side o ventiatn systems must have or Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually
n » p - - - - §150.0(m)12: equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. Pressure § 150.0(k)2C: . g —
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose drops and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.* - . turned ON and OFF.
§ 10.3(0)6: bibbs or other itings on both cold and hot water ines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed. Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have a hole § 150.0(k)2D: Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances (except . : . . TR
§110.5: appl m:%mm without an m_ww\ al m%%_( <cﬂmc¢ S%smn jon with pilot @smm that oowmcsw less than 150 Btu per hour ); msw vmw_ and muw :mmmma.‘ for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be 2 350 CFM § 150.0(K)2E: _.:2__2 m,%__ou.mw mﬂn Gontrols. Gontols must not bypass a dmmer, accupant sensor,or vacancy sensor unctlon ffthe contolis nstalld to =
— - n - - - - - §150.0(m)13: per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air handlers and < 0.58 watts per . . comply with § 150.0(k). <
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling § 150.0(k)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.
§150.0(n)1: Mnc_uama%o_ﬁ:%%@ _om"_,o,__a ,\.o_cm:m_.ma mc%ﬂmsmsﬁm_m.”\ onhc.sm“ Aﬁmm wﬁﬁoi Residential Comfort System Installation Standards unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3.
lanual; or the lanual J using design conditions specified in .0(h)2.
2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY Nc»— m Ob Po reen
§ 150.0(k)2G: provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the Project Name Date
EMCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2. Roshawan Beere Addition 12/14/2022 RESIDENTIAL MAN _U>.4.0—N< MEASURES CHECKLIST
Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it System Name Floor Area (Effective Jan 1, 2020)
§ 150.0(k)2H: _Ewémmm%m..e*qnmﬁw:%w wa_haﬂowwﬁooaia »Mmmjo.w msm complies Mﬁh m~ @:mq mmv_%m_u_mmﬂmgc:_mawsw _;.m ao_.do%_xw - - HVAC 2,490 ull
nterior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in eac! ese spaces mus
§ 150.0(k)2!: be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD Measures
ally configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C. Number of Systems _ 1 COIL COOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK SECTION MEASURES REQUIREMENTS provided on
Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint Appendix JA8 requirements for H CEM bl L CFM Sensibl plan sheet’:
§ 150.0(k)2J: dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls.” eating System Sensible atent ensible
- Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet lighing must be controlled separately i installed lighting syst Output per System 56,000 Total Room Loads 1857 39846] 1159 736 28805 ADMIRISTRATION . — —
§ 150.0(k)2K: nterior Switches and Lontrols. Under cabinet lighting must be controlled separately from ceiling-instailed lignting systems. utp 101.3.1 [ Application [ Applies to all newly constructed residential buildings: low rise, high rise, and hotels/motels. |
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other Total Output (Btuh 55,000 Return Vented Lighting 0 GREEN BUILDING (Scope)
§ 150.0(k)3A: buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either 201 . 150 932 301.1.1 Additions and = Applies to additions or alterations of residential buildings where the addition or
§ 150.0(k)3Aii (photocell and either a motion sensor or automatic time switch control) or § 150.0(k)3Aiii (astronomical time clock), or an EMCS. | Output (Btuh/sqft) Return Air Ducts Alterations alteration increases the building’s conditioned area, volume, or size. .
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, Cooling System Return Fan 0 0 = .NE only apply within the specific area of the addition or alteration.
§ 150.0(k)3B: balconies, and porches; and residential parking lots and carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with either § 150.0(k)3A or Output per System 0 Ventilation 0 0 0 0 Storm Water ment)
with the a able requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0. diput 0 o1a pom Drainage and ) } )
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots Supply Fan - 4.106.2 Retention During A plan is developed and implemented to manage storm water drainage during construction.
§ 150.0(K)3C: or carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by § 150.0(k)3B or § 150.0(k)3D must comply with 0.0) Supply Air Ducts 150 932 Construction
the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0. 0.0 4106.3 Grading and Paving Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or drainage system will manage all
Internally illuminated address signs. Intemally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of e : _ surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings.
§ 150.0(k)4: power as determined according to § 130.0(c). 0.0] TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD 40,760 1,159 30,054 1064 n_mu_vwﬁ:.o <w:_07__m (EV) v.ﬂﬂsn_% oﬂum ity ﬂo_‘ electric ,.\m:_n_u,_w os.ﬂ_‘w:m in one- mma:aﬂo_._“\m_dw\_as\m Smmﬂoé::oﬂﬂmm
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the Air System <106 arging for New with attachec private garages; mu'tifamily dwellings, and hotels/motels in accordance wi
§ 150.0(K)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6; and 141.0. e po ARG EFF o etion Sections 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2, and 4.106.4.3, 55 applicable.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior CFM per System HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION Building mests or exceeds the requirements of the 2019 California Bi
§ 150.0(k)6A: common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that Airflow (cfm) 900| Default FAU 0 0 55,000 42011 General Efficiency Standards.
building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor. i 0.36 | WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Indoor Water Use!
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior Airflow (cfm/sqft) :
Airflow (cfm/Ton) 0.0 Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads)
0.0% N 0 0 55.000 installed in residential buildings shall comply with requirements of Sections 4.303.1.1
§ 150.0(k)6B: Comply with the Outside Air (%) V7o) ._.osm_ Adjusted System Output ) through 4.303.1.4.4:
ighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least Outside Air (cfm/sqft) 0.00] (Adjusted for Peak Design conditions) Plumbing fixtures & fittings Maximarm flow Tate
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress. Note: values above given at ARl conditions TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK 7 Aug 3 _u_<__ 7 Jan 1AM —— —
ildings: i i i Water Conservin, :20 gallons/iust
Solar Ready wE_a_:mm. i i : . _ : i _ i HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Peak) 4.303.1 Plambing ExE..mm Showerheads 1.8 gpm @ 80 psi
Single Family Resid. Single family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single family residences and where the e and Fittings Kitchen faucets 1.8 pm @ 60 psi
§110.10(a)1: application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which 28 °F 67 °F 68 °F 105 °F Residential lavatory faucets 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi max. and 0.8 gpm @ 20 psi min.
do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e). = ) Lavatory faucets in common & 0.5 gpm @ 60 psi
§ 1010022 Low-rise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings that do not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the m + m _ ; ﬂ 020 Galionsiov
. . requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d). . " [— .20 gallons/cycle
m. $ ) oh$ ) - n utsideAl; L Urinals 0.125 gallons/flush for wall-mounted type and
Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access, 0 cfm Supply Fan Heating Co 104 F 0.5 gallons/flush for floor-mounted type or other type
pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by 900 f
alocal jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80 com Tl Standards for Plumbing gs required in Section 4.303.1 shall be installed in accordance
square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with xoog 4.303.2 Plumbing Fixtures with the 2019 California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable referenced
§110.10(0)1: roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single family residences, the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building | S and Fittings standards.
and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of 67 °F 68 °F WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Outdoor Water Use] _ _
the building, or on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the _ . _ I ) | Outdoor potable water | Residential developments shall comply with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or
building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone « - | B 4.304.1 use in landscape the current California Department of Water Resources’ Model Water Efficient Landscape
requirement is applicable to the entire building, including mixed occupancy.’ ' areas Ordinance (MWELO), whichever more stringent.
. . MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Enhanced Durability & Reduced Maintenance)
§110.10(b)2: Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north. COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airst N n eT T Cooling Poak) cables, conduits, or other openings in plates at
n - — — " - irstream Iemperatures at lime of Cooling Fea N st the passage of rodents by closing such openings
§ M010(b)3A: wﬂ”“ﬁm.mqﬂw wﬁﬁwmo:m must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof 4.406.1 Rodent proofing with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing
- - ted equipment. 69 /59 °F 75/ 62 °F 76/62°F 55/54 °F agency.
m..ﬁ&:n. Any 8922_8 _oo&ma on the roof or any .Q:mﬂ.uw: of the building Em».cs_.mgm mco,\m asolar zone must be _oomwma at _mm& Enm the ) MATERIAL CONSERVATION & mmmo_:mmlm EFFICIENCY (Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal & Recycling)
§110.10(b)3B:  distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of R = A @® M = o | Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the nonhazardous construction and
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.” e = g 7 , demolition waste in accordance with one of the following:
Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof Outside Air > — . Construction Waste 1. oQ.:uE with a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management
§ 110.10(b)4: dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents. 0 cfm Supply Fan ng Co 55/54 °F 4.408.1 Management ordinance; or )
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a S 900 cfm | w » oo:wzcn ion waste .Bm:m@msm:_ u_m? mmﬂ WMmmo%P»om.N or
§110.10(c): pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single fai 46.3% ROOM - AA waste management company, per Section2.408.5; or
id d central water-h t th a4 f ting plumbing from the sol to the water-h bt | | 4. The waste stream reduction alternative, per Section 4.408.4.
CSWENCEs S Lenliel walel-NoRlng 5518, & palhiray (esened Jor [oulng PUMoing TOTL e 5018 2008 10 e 8.6 -7 ea S MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Building Maintenance & Operation
Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through 75162 °F 75161 °F Operation and - - -
§ 110.10(d): 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant. . T . | 4.410.1 Maintenance Manual | A operation and maintenance manual shall be provided to the building occupant or owner.
§110.10(e)1: Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
) Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit
§110.10(e)2: breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”.

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, effective Jan 1, 2020 (continued)

Measures

SECTION | MEASURES REQUIREMENTS provided on

plan sheet':

Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a building site, provide readily
accessible areas that serve all buildings on the site and is identified for the depositing,
storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum)
paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully
enacted local recycling ordinance, if more restrictive. See exception for rural jurisdictions.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Fireplaces)
Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards
4.503.1 General (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are
certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also
comply with all a able local ordinances.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Pollutant Control,
Covering of Duct
Openings &
4.504.1 Protection of Mech.
Equipment During

Recycling by

44102 Occupants

@

Duct openings and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered
during construction.

Roshawan Beere Addition
5222 Patrick Cr., APN 511-371-036
McKinleyville, CA 95519

F 24 BUILDING ENERGY REPORT

Construction
4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic compound
o and Caulks limits.
4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings Paints, stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits.
Aerosol Paints and Aerosol paints and coatings shall be compliant with product weighted MIR limits for ROC
4.504.2.3 N N
Coatings and other toxic compounds.
4.504.2.4 Verification Documentation shall be provided to verify that compliant VOC limit finish mate
been used.
4.504.3 Carpet Systems Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with VOC limits.
4.504.4 mehmw«__” Flooring 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with specified VOC criteria.
Composite Wood Particleboard, medium density fiberboard (MDF) and hardwood plywood used in the interior
4.504.5 _u-oamonm finish systems shall comply with low formaldehyde emission standards. r Al

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Interior M:
Concrete Slab

ture Control)

4.505.2 Foundations Vapor retarder and capillary break is installed at slab-on-grade foundations.

Moisture Content of Moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked before
4.505.3 fm -

Building Materials enclosure.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Indoor Air Quality & Exhaust)

Each bathroom shall be provided with the following:

1. ENERGY STAR fans ducted to terminate outside the building.

2. Fans must be controlled by a humidity control (separate or built-in); OR functioning as

Bathroom Exhaust a component of a whole-house ventilation system.

Fans 3. Humidity controls shall with manual or automatic means of adjustment, capable of
adjustment between a relative humidity range of less than 50% to a maximum of 80%.

Note: For the purposes of this section a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub,

shower, or tub/shower combination. Fans are required in each bathroom.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Environmental Comfort)
Duct systems are sized, designed, and equipment is selected using the following methods:
1.  Establish heat loss and heat gain values according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J-2016

4.506.1

TITL

Heating and Air (Residential Load Calculation), or equivalent.
4.507.2 Conditioning System Size duct systems according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D- 2016 (Residential Duct
Design Systems), or equivalent.

3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S-2014
Residential Equipment Selection) or equivalent.
INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS (Qualifications, Verifications’

702.1 Installer Training HVAC system installers are trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems.
: " Special inspectors must be qualified and able to demonstrate competence to the enforcing
702.2 Special Inspection agency in the discipline in which they are inspecting.
Verification of compliance with this code may include construction documents, plans,
703.1 Documentation specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods
acceptable to the enforcing agency which show substantial conformance.
Footnotes:

" Indicate N/A if not applicable.

Note: This check list is intended only as an aid to the user and may not contain complete code language. Refer to 2019 CALGreen Chapter 4
for complete code language.

1/1/2020
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Phone: (707) 441-8855 Email: info@shn-engr.com Web: shn-engr.com
812 W. Wabash Avenue, Eureka, CA 95501-2138

Reference: 022123
August 26, 2022

Roshawn Beere
P.O.Box 10
Bayside, CA 95525

Subject: Engineering Geologic Assessment of Slope Stability Conditions, 5222
Patrick Creek Road, McKinleyville, California

Roshawn Beere:

As requested, we are providing this engineering geologic assessment of slope stability conditions at your
property at 5222 Patrick Creek Road, in McKinleyville. We understand you are in the process of
remodeling the existing structure at the site and are planning a small addition to the north side of the
home. The Humboldt County Planning Department has requested this assessment to evaluate the
existing geologic condition at the site and the potential for the proposed addition to impact the existing
conditions.

The site occurs at the crest of the bluff slope at the seaward edge of Dows Prairie; therefore, the
evaluation focuses on the stability conditions along the bluff slope and assumes an economic lifespan of
75 years as a baseline for the evaluation. The work scope for this assessment includes a review of
pertinent geologic and historic literature, interpretation of historic aerial photographs, and a site
reconnaissance. We visited the site on Friday, July 29, 2022, and evaluated geologic conditions in the site
and vicinity. We were provided with an undated plot plan of existing conditions and a plan of proposed
property upgrades, prepared by Tl Design Company, that was used during our site visit. This evaluation
is based on available information relative to historic conditions and qualitative site observations;
subsurface investigation and/or quantitative slope stability modeling is beyond the scope of this
investigation.

Site Conditions

The subject parcel is located near the crest of the bluff slope at the western edge of Dows Prairie, a
gently sloping marine terrace remnant that lies just east of Clam Beach. The site is directly north of the
mouth of Patrick Creek, and south of the Little River. The parcel is characterized by a low gradient upper
surface with an elevation of about 200 feet, with a distinct and sharp slope break that defines the crest
of a steep bluff slope that is heavily vegetated (locally with older, well-established alder trees). U.S.
Highway 101 is located along the back edge of Clam Beach below the site, adjacent to a series of small,
linear ponds that occur along the base of the bluff slope.
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the reach of the ocean and any form of coastal erosion. North of Patrick Creek, to the Little River valley,
there are few deviations along the straight bluff crest to suggest significant landsliding along the bluff
slope.

The linear ponds along the base of the bluff slope are historic remnants of mining. From 1897, for no
more than about 10 years, “black sands” along Clam Beach were dredged for gold. Historic accounts
indicate the ponds were a result of the sand mining and they have persisted ever since. Presence of the
ponds along the base of the bluff slope at this time indicate the absence of significant landslides for the
past 120+ years, as they would have encroached onto the ponds. The old highway alignment occurs
between the ponds and the base of the bluff slope north of Patrick Creek and remains visible today,
providing additional historic context relative to stability along the bluff slope.

Review of historic aerial photography does not reveal evidence of historic landslides along the bluff face.
Photo evidence of bare areas or disrupted vegetation are not apparent in the photo record we
observed. Site reconnaissance suggests very slow rates of mass wasting, mostly occurring within a few
feet of the bluff crest, in sandy material most likely related to the thin veneer of windblown sand at the
site. The bluff slope maintains a dense layer of brushy groundcover and trees, including some larger
alders that suggest relative stability along the slope.

Conclusions

The site occurs along a former sea cliff that has been removed from the erosive effects of the ocean; it is
essentially a dormant feature formed by processes it is no longer subject to. Retreat rates along the sea
cliff appear nominal over historic time, as evidenced by the former highway alignment and remnant
mining ponds that persist at the base of the slope. In the absence of significant environmental change,
which is not expected, we expect the site to continue to experience low rates of landsliding.

Seismic shaking induced landsliding may impact the bluff in the future, although the absence of
significant deviations along the linear bluff crest suggests these are likely to be shallow and associated
with nominal retreat of the overall bluff slope.

As such, it appears the existing 27-foot setback remains a reasonable buffer to mitigate the risk
associated with the slope stability hazard along with the bluff slope at the site.

The proposed two-story addition along the northern end of the home is irrelevant in regard to the
existing geologic condition at the site and will not decrease the existing setback. The proposed
improvement will have no effect on the existing slope stability conditions at the site.

In terms of maintaining a stable bluff slope into the future, ensure that no concentrated drainage is
directed toward the bluff. Do not remove or disturb vegetation on the bluff face; it is acting to maintain
stability of the bluff by intercepting rainfall and providing root reinforcement. Managing the height of
trees on the slope is acceptable if the health or vitality of the tree is not compromised. Do not disturb
the existing condition by significant excavation along the bluff edge or by disrupting shallow soils; in
general, low impact management of the area along the bluff edge is critical.
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The area is underlain by the early to middle Pleistocene age Falor Formation, which consists of poorly
consolidated marine, estuarine, and fluvial siltstone, sandstone, and conglomerate. Falor Formation
sediments are deposited on top of Cretaceous age Franciscan mélange regionally, a relationship that is
exposed farther north at the mouth of the Little River, but Franciscan materials are not exposed along
Clam Beach. The Falor Formation is notably sandy in the project vicinity; the material is referred to as
“Crannell Sands” on some geologic maps. The lower part of the bluff slope, therefore, is composed of
sandy Falor Formation sediments.

Dows Prairie is a remnant of an uplifted late Pleistocene age marine terrace surface. Marine terraces
consist of “abrasion platforms”, low gradient erosional surfaces formed in the nearshore marine
environment during previous high stands related to Pleistocene sea level fluctuations. These abrasion
platforms are covered by a few tens of feet of nearshore marine sediments (“marine terrace deposits”)
that are typically unconsolidated beds of sand and conglomerate. Along Clam Beach, the marine terrace
deposits are exposed in the upper part of the bluff slope and represent the subgrade material beneath
the existing residence. During our site reconnaissance, we noted the surficial soils are loose and consist
of clean fine sands, suggesting a veneer of windblown sand is present along the crest of the bluff slope.

The site is about a mile southwest of the mapped trace of the Trinidad fault, which is considered an
“"active” fault by the State of California. Approximately located faults are mapped along Patrick Creek, but
these are poorly understood and not considered active by the state. The site lies above the tsunami
inundation zone.

The site is developed with an existing residence, with a detached shop and wooden patio as shown on
available site plans. The residence is located 27 feet from the well-defined bluff crest at the time of this
reporting. As described above, the bluff slope is steep and heavily vegetated; it is generally inaccessible.
The terrace surface beneath the site slopes gently to the east, away from the bluff slope. The existing
septic tank and wastewater disposal field are located on the eastern (landward) side of the residence.
The parcel is bordered by residential properties to the north and south.

Proposed Improvements

We understand the primary proposed improvements consists of a 764 square foot, two-story addition at
the northern end of the existing residence. The addition would utilize a perimeter spread footing
foundation pinned to the existing foundation. The proposed addition would be located at the north end
of the structure, not on the coastal side of the structure; therefore, the existing structural setback from
the bluff slope would not be affected.

Bluff Slope at the Site

South of the mouth of the Little River at Moonstone Beach, the coastline along Clam Beach is relatively
straight and the bluff slope along the back edge of the beach is relatively linear and parallels the
coastline. The bluff slope is a former sea cliff, but regional tectonic uplift has elevated the slope beyond
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We trust that this engineering geologic evaluation of slope stability conditions at the site provides the
information that you need at this time. Should you require additional information, or clarification of the
information provided herein, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (707) 441-8855.
Respectfully, /%o =

SHN

Gary D. Simpson
Sr. Engineering Geologist

GDS:ame

\\eureka\Projects\2022\022123-BeereBluffGEO\PUBS\rpts\20220826-BeereBluff-GEO-Itr.docx

TI DESIGN.COMPANY

DRAWN BY:
T.I. Design Company
Tom Hopkins

PO Box 251
Trinidad, Calif. 95570
707-845-5130

T Hopking

CONTRACTOR

OWNER - CONTRACTOR

ENGINEER

Roshawan Beere Addition
5222 Patrick Cr. APN 511-371-036

McKinleyville, Calif. 95519

OWNER

ROSHAWAN BEERE
707-502-6008

don_roshawn@yahoo.com>

REVISIONS

2/1/2023 BLD-2022-574807

SHEET TITLE

/\


tgiannini
07.20.23




